  MINUTES OF A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

June 19, 2012

BE IT REMEMBERED that the City Council of the City of Greenville, Mississippi met in regular session at City Hall at the hour of 4:00 P.M., Tuesday the 19th day of June, 2012 for the purpose of transacting such business as might properly come before it.

**************************************************************************************************************************

There were present the following officers and members of Council:

Mayor:


Chuck Jordan
Council Members:
Tommy L. Benson, III, Lois Hawkins, Ann Hollowell, Errick Simmons, Betty Watkins and Carolyn Weathers


Also Present:

Andy Alexander, City Attorney 
    Steve Osso, External Financial Consultant 
Amelia D. Wicks, City Clerk
     Pam Richards, Water/Utility Manager
T. Rochelle Harris, Legal Sec.
     Lane Rodgers, Airport Director
Lorenzo Anderson, City Eng.
     Al Scarborough, Information Technology Mgr.
Ken Baker, Asst. Fire Chief
     Carlon Williams, Planning/Zoning Director


Cedric Byars, Fleet Div. Chief
     D’Andre Williams, Housing Inspector

Andrew Kaho, Asst. Police Chief
     Gwanda Wilson, Municipal Court Clerk
Absent: 

Freddie Cannon, Police Chief
     Brad Jones, Public Works Director
Milton Davenport, Fleet Director 
     Teresa Kingdom, Human Resources Director
Lee Gordon, Fire Chief

     Yvette Yeager, Parks & Recreation Director
**************************************************************************************************************************

Mayor Jordan introduced Pastor Joseph Wright of New White Stone Missionary Baptist Church, Greenville, MS who offered the invocation followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. 
************************************************************************************************************************** 


Mayor Jordan proceeded to the City Council Agenda and requested any additions or deletions to the Agenda. The following items were added:
On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider request to add $9,334.39 in payables to the Claim’s Docket,” to the Agenda.

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Benson with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider personnel issue in the Planning Department for Executive Session,” to the Agenda.
************************************************************************************************************************** 


The following monthly reports were presented:

External Financial Consultant
Fleet Department

**************************************************************************************************************************

On motion by Councilman Simmons, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell with all members present voting AYE, Council approved minutes of a Regular City Council meeting held June 5, 2012. 

**************************************************************************************************************************

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved minutes of a Public Works Committee meeting held May 31, 2012.

**************************************************************************************************************************

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Simmons with all members present voting AYE, Council approved minutes of a Properties Committee meeting held June 6, 2012.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #12-253
ORDER: APPROVING THE LIST OF SIX (6) LICENSED AND INSURED CONTRACTORS ON FILE IN THE CITY CLERK’S OFFICE TO RECEIVE FIFTEEN (15) PROPERTIES EACH PER ROTATION AT A RATE OF $50 FOR PRIVATE, CITY AND STATE OWNED PROPERTY UNDER AN ACRE IN SIZE AND $100 FOR OVER AN ACRE FOR GRASS CUTTING AND LOT CLEANING.



Champion Cuts Lawn Service 


Maxwell Plant & Tree Service



Custom Landscaping 



Roderick Montgomery



Henry Construction Co., Inc. 


Willie Houston, Jr.

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, except Councilman Simmons and Councilman Benson who voted NAY, Council approved the list of six (6) licensed and insured contractors.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #12-254
ORDER: ADDING 2415 ST. JAMES STREET FOR CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION DECLARING A STATE OF UNCLEANLINESS AS TO CONSTITUTE A MENACE TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY.

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council added 2415 St. James Street for consideration of lot cleaning.

**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #12-255
ORDER: REMOVING 331 WATWOOD STREET, 671 EAST ALEXANDER STREET, AND 1228 GIBBONS STREET FROM CONSIDERATION OF LOT CLEANING. 

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Benson with all members present voting AYE, Council removed three (3) properties from consideration for lot cleaning.
**************************************************************************************************************************


RESOLUTIONS #12-073 THROUGH 12-095
SEE DOCUMENTS AT END

713 S. Theobald Street



Alice Williams

1268 Garden Street



Sherold Addison

479 Anne Stokes Road



Chase Mortgage
2417 St. James Street 



Doris Hill

2537 St. James Street



Gam Lin Seeto

2565 St. James Street



Horace Turnbull, Et Ux 

2252 E. Alexander Street


Robert and Annie Bell

2829 E. Alexander Street
Juanita Wood Estate, c/o Marie Maulden, Et Al
2830 E. Alexander Street


Merritt, Inc. 

625 Tennessee Gas Road


Rollerworld of Mississippi, Inc.

723 Deaton Street



Addie Stokes Life Estate 

731 Deaton Street



Virgil Smith 

735 Deaton Street



Virgil Smith

527 Central Street



Dionysus, MSC

1637 Bay Street



             Prisock Properties, Inc. 

350 Nancy Street



Benjamin Pang, Trustee







c/o Mary Pang Revocable Trust

360 Nancy Street



Benjamin Pang, Trustee







c/o Mary Pang Revocable Trust

329 S. Florida Street



George Bradley Estate, c/o L. C. Bradley

346 S. California Street



Trina Washington

506 S. California Street



Eric Harvey

647  California Street



Carol Middleton

1613 Les Lane




Mary McCloud

2415 St. James Street



Horace Broadway

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell with all members present voting AYE, Council adopted resolutions declaring the twenty-three (23) lots listed above are in such state of uncleanliness as to constitute a menace to public health and safety.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #12-256
ORDER: RESCINDING RESOLUTION #12-025 APPROVING DEMOLITION OF 333 W. UNION STREET DATED MARCH 20, 2012 AND TO BID DEMOLITION OF 1114 GIBBONS STREET WITH THE NEXT SET OF PROPERTIES.


On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Benson with all members present AYE, Council rescinded Resolution #12-025.
**************************************************************************************************************************
On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell with all members present voting AYE, Council approved minutes of a Finance Committee meeting held June 14, 2012.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #12-257
ORDER: APPROVING THE REQUEST OF MR. WILLIAM BOYKIN, JR., FOR CONSIDERATION OF A TEN (10) YEAR AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION IF FILED BY JUNE 1, 2013 PURSUANT TO MS CODE ANNOTATED § 17-21-5 WITH A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION THAT STIPULATES THAT THE PROJECT MUST BE IRREVOCABLY FUNDED, ALL BUILDING PERMITS OBTAINED AND RENOVATIONS BEGUN WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE DATE OF THE DEED, FAILING WHICH THE PROPERTY REVERTS TO THE CITY, WITH MR. BOYKIN BEING RETURNED THE PURCHASE PRICE, LESS THE BROKER’S COMMISSION PAID BY THE CITY.


On motion by Councilman Benson, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved consideration of an ad valorem tax exemption request.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #12-258
RESOLUTION # 95A
ORDER: APPROVING PRELIMINARY ORDER FOR AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION FOR USG INTERIORS, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $177,874.00 FOR YEAR 2011 ADDITIONS AND EXPANSIONS FOR A PERIOD OF TEN (10) YEARS COMMENCING DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021.
SEE DOCUMENTS AT END

On motion by Councilwoman Watkins, seconded by Councilman Benson with all members present voting AYE, Council approved Preliminary Order for ad valorem tax exemption for USG Interiors, Inc. The completion of the aforementioned additions and expansions to the applicant’s facilities has enabled applicant to continue to provide jobs for approximately 220 workers, with an estimated annual payroll of $11,952,103.00 in Greenville, Washington County, Mississippi. The additions, renovations and expansions which have been completed will provide employment to citizens of this state and will otherwise promote the industrialization and development of the community in which the plant is located.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #12-259
RESOLUTION # 95B
ORDER: APPROVING PRELIMINARY ORDER FOR AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION FOR USG INTERIORS, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $61,830.00 FOR YEAR 2010 ADDITIONS AND EXPANSIONS FOR A PERIOD OF NINE (9) YEARS COMMENCING DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020. 
SEE DOCUMENTS AT END

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Benson with all members present voting AYE, Council approved Preliminary Order for ad valorem tax exemption for USG Interiors, Inc. The completion of the aforementioned additions and expansions to the applicant’s facilities has enabled applicant to continue to provide jobs for approximately 220 workers, with an estimated annual payroll of $11,952,103.00 in Greenville, Washington County, Mississippi. The additions, renovations and expansions which have been completed will provide employment to citizens of this state and will otherwise promote the industrialization and development of the community in which the plant is located.
**************************************************************************************************************************

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved minutes of a Public Works Committee meeting held June 14, 2012.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #12-260
ORDER: APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY FROM MARVIN AND IRIS WYNNE IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,500.00  AND KATHLEEN A. AVIS IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,600.00 FOR THE BAYOU ROAD BRIDGE PROJECT.
SEE DOCUMENTS AT END

On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilman Simmons with all members present voting AYE, Council approved property purchases for the Bayou Road bridge project.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #12-261
ORDER: APPROVING FILLING VACANCY IN THE STREET DEPARTMENT.

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved filling a vacancy in the Street Department.

**************************************************************************************************************************

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Simmons with all members present voting AYE, Council approved minutes of a Public Safety Committee meeting held June 15, 2012.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER # 12-262
ORDER:  APPROVING HIRING A PART-TIME SAFETY COORDINATOR AT THE CURRENT HOURLY RATE OF PAY UNTIL SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND MAKE A DETERMINATION DURING THE 2012 BUDGET SESSION WHETHER THE POSITION WILL BE FULL TIME OR PART TIME.
On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilman Simmons with all members present voting AYE, Council approved hiring a part-time Safety Coordinator at the current hourly rate of pay until September 30, 2012 and make a determination during the 2012 budget session whether the position will be full time or part time.


**************************************************************************************************************************
Director Rodgers informed Council that the Employee Wellness Committee is teaming up with MS Blood Services on July 5, 2012 in front of City Hall, in efforts to obtain blood donations. Director Rodgers is requesting full participation from Department Heads and stated with 25% City participation, MS Blood Services will cover any City employee needing blood donations.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER # 12-263
ORDER: APPROVING BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT.
	
	
	Current

Revised

Budget
	(YTD Amt. Spent/Received)

Current

Balance
	Budget Increase (Deduction) Requested
	Budget

After

Request

	General Ledger

Account Number
	Description
	
	
	
	

	001-180-599
	Misc. Supplies
	$350.00 
	($244.82)
	$350.00 
	$700.00 

	001-180-699
	Misc. Services
	$150.00 
	$1.53 
	$100.00 
	$250.00 

	001-180-500
	Office Supplies
	$0.00 
	($10.74)
	$20.00 
	$20.00 

	001-180-612
	Travel/Training
	$1,000.00 
	$784.00 
	($470.00)
	$530.00

	001-090-693
	Dues/Subscriptions
	$1,000.00
	($444.00)
	$450.00
	$1,450.00

	001-090-620
	Printing/Binding
	$1,000.00
	($610.50)
	$650.00
	$1,650.00

	001-090-500
	Office Supplies
	$1,600.00
	($24.52)
	$400.00
	$2,000.00

	001-090-611
	Postage
	$3,500.00
	$2,595.50
	($1,500.00)
	$2,000.00


            Justification: Shortfall


On motion by Councilman Simmons, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved a budget amendment.

**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER # 12-264
ORDER: APPROVAL OF TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUESTS FOR PATRICK RUTHERFORD, HOMER SMITH AND CARVIN JOHNSON TO ATTEND THE MS STATE FIRE ACADEMY AIRCRAFT RESCUE & FIRE FIGHTER REFRESHER TRAINING IN JACKSON, MS ON JUNE 20, 2012 IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $555.00. 

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilman Simmons with all members present voting AYE, Council approved travel/training requests.

**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER # 12-265
ORDER: APPROVING TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUEST FOR MARTHA HARRIS TO ATTEND THE PRIVILEGE LICENSE AND TRANSIENT VENDOR COURSE ON AUGUST 2, 2012 IN OXFORD, MS IN THE AMOUNT OF $154.00. 
On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved a travel/training request.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER # 12-266
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #8 TO SIEMENS FINANCIAL FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $427,654.05. 

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved a pay request.

**************************************************************************************************************************


ORDER # 12-267
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #2 TO APAC MISSISSIPPI, INC., FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER WASHINGTON AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II IN THE AMOUNT OF $401,136.34.

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council approved a pay request.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER # 12-268
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #1A TO AMERICAN FIELD SERVICES FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER GRANT #MM-0027-0412 ON APRON SLAB REPLACEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $137,731.50. (99% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Simmons with all members present voting AYE, Council approved a pay request.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER # 12-269
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUESTS #12-0265, 12-0320 AND 12-0355 TO SHAMOON ADVERTISING & MARKETING, INC., FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER METHAMPHETAMINE GRANT #2008CKWX0070 IN THE AMOUNTS OF $1,000.00, $1,000.00 AND $1,310.00 RESPECTIVELY. (100% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilman Simmons, seconded by Councilwoman Watkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay requests.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER # 12-270
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #CVP86600 TO RELIABLE OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR PURCHASES UNDER METHAMPHETAMINE GRANT #2008CKWX0070 IN THE AMOUNT OF $283.71. (100% GRANT FUNDED). 
On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilwoman Weathers with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER # 12-271
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #3348966 TO QUILL CORPORATION FOR PURCHASES UNDER METHAMPHETAMINE GRANT #2008CKWX0070 IN THE AMOUNT OF $234.25. (100% GRANT FUNDED). 
On motion by Councilwoman Weathers, seconded by Councilwoman Hollowell with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER # 12-272
ORDER: APPROVING CLAIMS PAYABLE DOCKET AND MANUAL CHECK REPORT IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $561,702.78 PLUS ADDITIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF $9,334.39 TOTALING $571,037.17.


On motion by Councilwoman Hollowell, seconded by Councilman Simmons with all members present voting AYE, Council approved the Claims Payable Docket and Manual Check Report with additions.
**************************************************************************************************************************

EXECUTIVE SESSION

**************************************************************************************************************************

There being no further business coming before the City Council the meeting was adjourned.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

GREENVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

__________________________

Chuck Jordan, Mayor

 ATTEST:

____________________________________

Amelia D. Wicks, City Clerk
City Council Meeting

June 19, 2012

Page 8 of 8

